
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

 
13 July 2021 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Jodie Kloss / Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 / 278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 8 July 2021 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors K Crout, M Devonish, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, M Hofman, A Khan, 
B Mauthoor, A Saffery, G Saffery, R Smith, B Stanton, J Stiff, D Watling and R Wenham 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Application for new Premises Licence - Polski Supermarket Mieszko, 259-261 St 

Albans Road (Pages 3 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Senior Licensing Officer 

 



 

PART A 
 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

Report of: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 

Title: Application for new Premises Licence - Polski Supermarket Mieszko, 
259-261 St Albans Road, Watford WD24 5BJ 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 An application has been made by Mieszko Foodcity Watford Ltd for a new premises 
licence for the premises at 259-261 St Albans Road, Watford WD24 5BJ. The 
premises will be known as Polski Supermarket Mieszko. 
 

1.2 During the consultation period representations against this application were 
received from a local resident. 
 

1.3 Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. The four licensing objectives are;  
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 public safety 

 the protection of children from harm. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objector 

Decision 
overturned by 
the courts 
with potential 
of costs being 
awarded 
against council 
if decision is 

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



not justified or 
legal 

before the 
committee, 
the Council’s 
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance, and 
legislation 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Treat in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the 
committee. 

Treat 1 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young telephone: 01923 
278474 email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Application 
 

4.1 Type of application 
 

4.2 Application for a new premises licence. The original application is attached at 
appendix 1. 
 

4.3 Description of premises  
 

4.4 The premises is situated on St Albans Road. The premises is not currently licensed 
and has been formed after the sub-division of a larger premises. 
 

4.5 Under policy LP1, the proposed use would be defined as an off-licence, where the 
premises are only licensed for sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 
 

4.6 The premises is wit
[...]
1 The operating schedule submitted by the applicant to describe the steps that they 
intend to take to promote the licensing objectives is included within the application 
form attached at appendix 1. 
 

6.2 As a result of discussions with the responsible authorities, members are advised that 
the operating schedule has been amended since the application was originally made. 
These amendments and any conditions agreed with the responsible authorities are 
detailed later in this report. 
 

Page 6



7.0 Representations 

7.1 Responsible Authorities 
 

7.2 The Police and applicant agreed a number of conditions to be attached to any 
licence granted following this application, and as a result of this agreement, the 
Police did not submit any formal representations. These conditions are covered later 
in the report. 
 

7.3 No other responsible authority submitted representations or agreed any additional 
steps with the applicant. 
 

7.4 Other Relevant Bodies 
 

7.5 Representations have been received from the persons listed below. 
 

 Address Representative 
Body? (Yes/No) 

Representations made on which licensing 
objective(s) 

St Albans Road No Prevention of public nuisance 
 

 

  
7.6 These representations are attached at appendix 3. 

 
7.7 The objector has been made aware of the conditions that were agreed with the 

Police. At the time of writing this report, no response has been received to confirm 
whether the Police conditions address the concerns raised in the representations or 
whether they would like to see any alternative conditions. Members may wish to 
enquire as to the objector’s views on these conditions. 
 

8.0 Policy considerations 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed for 
the application to be considered valid. Section 18 describes the process by 
which an application for a premises licence is determined, including where 
relevant representations have been made as in this case. 
 

 Sections 19 and 19A (mandatory conditions) 
These sections detail the mandatory conditions that would apply if the Sub-
Committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply of alcohol. 

 
 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended): 

These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to determine 
applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

Page 7



 
8.2 Statutory guidance 

 
8.3 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (April 2018) apply to 

this application: 
 

 Paragraphs 2.15 - 2.21 
These paragraphs concern the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance and give guidance on how it should be interpreted. With specific 
regards to noise, these paragraphs state that conditions will usually concern 
steps to control noise emanating from the premises and should focus on the 
most sensitive periods. 
 
These paragraphs also explain that beyond the immediate area surrounding 
the premises, individuals are responsible for their own actions and are 
accountable in their own right. However, it may be reasonable for premises to 
display signage to inform customers to respect the rights of people living 
nearby, for example. 

 

 Paragraphs 8.41 – 8.49 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the licensing 
objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in the light of this guidance 
whether the measures offered by the applicant are appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. It is equally important to use the same measures 
when looking at any steps requested by a party making representations 
against an application. 

 

 Paragraphs 9.31 – 9.41 
These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the steps 
considered appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives, as well as 
how appropriate weight must be attributed to the steps to promote the 
licensing objectives, the representations presented by all parties, the 
statutory guidance, and the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy. 
 

 Paragraphs 9.42 – 9.44 
These paragraphs explain that when determining applications, the authority’s 
determination should be evidence-based, as well as how to assess if a step is 
‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 

 Chapter 10 
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 
attached to a premises licence should it be believed that such conditions are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. Any additional conditions 
requested by any party should be considered with reference to this chapter. 

 

Page 8



8.4 Statement of licensing policy 
 

8.5 The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 
apply to this application: 
 

 Policy LP1 – Premises definitions: 
Under this policy the premises are defined as an ‘off-licence’. 
 

 Policy LP2 – Location and operation of premises 
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant 
representations are received, notwithstanding that each application is 
considered on its own merits. 

 
This policy states that off-licences within residential areas ‘will generally be 
allowed alcohol sales in accordance with the normal opening hours of the 
shop’. 
 

 Policy LP8 – Prevention of public nuisance 
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures to 
deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or antisocial behaviour 
where relevant representations have been received. 
 

 Policy LP11 – Representations against applications 
This policy recommends the type of information that should be included in 
a representation. It also explains how representations will be dealt with. 

 
8.6 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the 
Borough.   
 

8.7 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act 
also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family life.   
 

9.0 Conditions 
 

9.1 Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing 
process. This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening hours, 
and how the activities will be managed particularly in respect of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

9.2 The most critical part of the operating schedule is the steps taken by the applicant to 
promote the four licensing objectives. Applicants are always reminded to take 

Page 9



careful consideration as to what is entered in this section as whatever is proposed 
will be translated as conditions on the licence. 
 

9.3 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application. It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, local crime 
and disorder issues, and the local environment. 
 

9.4 The applicant’s original operating schedule for this application can be found in their 
application, which is attached at appendix 1. 
 

9.5 Conditions agreed with responsible authorities 
 

9.6 During the consultation period, the applicant agreed the following conditions with 
the Police: 
 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a CCTV system. All entry, exit and 
point of sale areas will be covered by the cameras, and the images shall 
enable frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. 
The system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when staff and customers remain 
on the premises. All recordings
[...]
objectors 
 

9.8 The representations received state that they would be agreeable for the licence to 
be issued with a terminal hour of 8pm. 
 

9.9 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

9.10 Officers do not propose any additional conditions which are consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule. It is acknowledged that some of the conditions 
agreed with the Police, specifically relating to CCTV, till prompts, ‘Challenge 25’, 
maintaining refusals and incident logs, are similar to steps volunteered in the 
operating schedule. 
 

9.11 Officers are mindful that the representations ask for the premises to not operate 
beyond 8pm, but the operating schedule does state that the applicant wishes to be 
able to sell alcohol by online or telephone sales. Officers would ask members to 
consider whether it would be appropriate to attach conditions which state separate 
terminal hours for the opening times of the premises, which would dictate when 
customers would be allowed access to the premises, and for alcohol sales which 
could allow alcohol to be sold through remote orders after the premises has 
physically closed to customers. 
 

9.12 This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from the pool 
(amended or otherwise) if they consider that they are appropriate, proportionate, 
justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with.   
 

9.13 Pool of Model Conditions 
 

9.14 In addition to any conditions proposed by the responsible authorities or objectors, 
the licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may help 
mitigate the concerns raised in the representations.  
 

Page 12



9.15 Officers have not identified any specific conditions from the pool of model 
conditions which are considered to be appropriate or the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in this case.  
 

9.16 A draft Premises Licence which reflects this application and the conditions which are 
proposed in the preceding paragraphs is attached at appendix 4. 
 

10.0 Officers’ observations 
 

10.1 As relevant representations in respect of this application have been received, and 
which have not been withdrawn, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of 
the licensing authority must make a determination on this application. 
 

10.2 Officers can advise that mediation was offered in this case, but at the time of writing 
this report both parties had not agreed to take up the offer of mediation. 
 

10.3 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter or 
omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times at 
which licensable activities may be permitted by the premises licence. 
 

10.4 Members are reminded that both applicants and objectors have the right to expand 
upon their original submissions, but should not introduce new evidence unless 
provided and circulated before the hearing, or introduced at the hearing with the 
agreement of all parties present. 
 

10.5 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations are in no 
way meant to bind members. They are for guidance only and members may attach 
whatever weight they see fit.   
 

10.6 Members are also to attach whatever weight they see fit to both the submissions of 
the applicant, and to the submissions of the objectors, when considering this 
application. 
 

10.7 The Sub-Committee is reminded that it has a duty to “have regard” to the licensing 
policy but is not bound by it. However, should members wish to depart from the 
policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part of any decision. 
 

10.8 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 

(a) grant the application in full. 
 

Page 13



(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in the 
oper
[...]
 
I am sorry but I am not sure exactly what you wish to comment with regards to this application. You 
mention that opening until 11pm will be noisy but please can you let me know more information 
about your concerns and the noise? Please can you also confirm if you are saying that you would be 
happy with granting a licence until 8pm? If you wish to object to the licence then I will need more 
information from you. 
 
Please can I have your reply before 18 June? This is when the consultation period ends, and after this 
date I can accept no more comments. If you wish to object, I will need your comments before this 
date. We can discuss any possible comments that you wish to make, or how to make comments that 
can be accepted by the council, until this date. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any queries 
 
Regards 
 
Austen 
 
Austen Young 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Community Protection 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall, Watford, WD17 3EX 
01923 278476 
watford.gov.uk 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: noor khan 
Sent: 04 June 2021 14:26 
To: Licensing (Watford) 

Page 34



Subject: 21/00433/pre 
 
Der sair 
 
My name is noor Zaman  I live in XXX St Albans road  Wd24 5bj I don’t mand the apply license tell 8 
am too 8 pm Monday too Friday  because I have 4 kids so if the open tell 11 pm  it will noisy a lot  
thank you 

Page 35



 

 

APPENDIX 4 
Licensing Act 2003 

Schedule 12 
Part A 

Regulation 33,34 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 21/00433/PRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, 
Post Code 
 
Polski Supermarket Mieszko 
259-261 St Albans Road 
Watford 
WD24 5BJ 
 
Telephone number 
 

 

 
Where the licence is time limited, the dates 
 
From 13th July 2021  
 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
Sale of Alcohol b
[...]
 other items 

 
13. The Premises must implement a “Challenge 25” policy whereby all customers who appear to be 

under 25 must produce photographic identification in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof 
of Age Scheme (P.A.S.S) approved identification before being allowed to purchase alcohol.  

 
14. The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) or DPS shall ensure that orders of alcohol are dispatched to bona 

fide addresses only. 
 
15. The PLH shall advertise their age verification policy and inform customers before the sales is 

completed that age and identity verification may be required at delivery in accordance with the 
Premises Licence holder’s age verification policy. 

 
16. Delivery staff shall be trained in age verification process and training records to be maintained on site 

by the DPS. 
 
17. No alcohol deliveries shall be made by post. 
 
18. Notices shall be prominently displayed at exits requesting customers to respect the needs of local 

residents and leave the area quietly. 
 
 
  

Page 41



 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
No conditions have currently been proposed to be attached to this licence by the objectors to this 
application, with the exception of amending the operating hours, and no conditions have been identified 
from the pool of model conditions. 
 
However, this does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from the licensing 
authority’s pool of model conditions (amended or otherwise), to modify any conditions which have been 
proposed by the responsible authorities, or to compose their own conditions if they consider that they 
are appropriate, proportionate, justifiable, and within the applicant’s power to comply with. 
 
 
  

Page 42



 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
Project: 067 Revision: 12 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	3 Application for new Premises Licence - Polski Supermarket Mieszko, 259-261 St Albans Road
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 2 - Locati

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

13 July 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
 Councillors M Hofman and J Stiff 

 
Also present: Mr Chris Mitchener, Applicant’s Agent 

 
Officers: Democratic Services Officer (JK) 

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Senior Solicitor 
 

 
 

1   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee would 
comprise Councillors Hofman, Saffery and Stiff. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor Saffery be elected Chair for this hearing. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Application for new Premises Licence - Polski Supermarket Mieszko, 259-261 
St Albans Road  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and explained the procedure to be 
followed.   

 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the applicant’s agent, Mr Chris 
Mitchener, was present. He had not heard if the interested party would be 
attending. It was not a requirement for objectors or applicants to attend 
hearings. The resident had been contacted on a number of occasions and offered 
the opportunity to submit written a statement or send queries. No responses 
had been received. The Sub-Committee agreed to continue with the hearing. 



 
2 

 
There were no preliminary matters to be considered. 
 
Introduction to the application 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community Protection 
outlining an application for a new premises licence for 259-261 St Albans Road, 
Watford. 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report. Members were asked to 
consider the new application following an objection from an interested party on 
the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. The resident, who lived in close 
proximity to the premises, was not in attendance but the applicant’s agent was 
present. Following the agreement of conditions with the police, no 
representations had been received from responsible authorities. The objector 
had been made aware of the agreement but no comments had been received 
regarding the agreed conditions. The sub-committee was asked to consider the 
representation and attach such weight as they saw fit. Mediation had not been 
pursued as responses had not been received from all parties. It was for the sub-
committee to decide which of the actions available to them would be most 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
Following a question from a member, the Senior Licensing Officer explained that 
a sensitive licensing area was a specific part of the policy where licensing officers 
were more likely to make representations on behalf of the council. These would 
normally be in relation to litter, noise and street drinking. Litter was more 
associated with takeaways and the applicant had agreed conditions with the 
police concerning the high-strength alcohol favoured by street drinkers. No 
objections to this application had been made by the licensing authority. 
 
Responding to a question about conditions agreed with the police, the Senior 
Licensing Officer noted that there were no standardised conditions but the police 
were successful at agreeing conditions with local premises and as a 
consequence, rarely made representations. Specific conditions had been 
suggested for this premises around high-strength alcohol, given the history of 
the area, with exceptions made for some Polish brands tailored to the applicant’s 
operation. 
 
There were no questions from the Senior Solicitor or the applicant’s agent. 
 
Address by the applicant’s agent 
The applicant’s agent was invited to address the sub-committee. 

 
Mr Chris Mitchener introduced the application on behalf of the applicant setting 
out the hours of the application.  There were other off-licences in the immediate 



 
3 

vicinity selling alcohol with similar terminal hours. The applicant had another 
premises 300 metres away and had good experience in the area and with nine 
other stores in Greater London.  There had been no objections from responsible 
authorities and they had worked with the policer to agree suitable conditions.  

 
It was considered to be a minor application, other than the one resident’s 
representation which had been made. The store had been trading with non-
licensable activities since 21 June until the hours on the licence application and 
were seeking to add alcohol to their offer. The representation received was clear 
that there were no issues about operating 0800 until 2000 and the council’s 
policy LP2 stipulated that stores would generally be allowed alcohol sales in 
accordance with their normal opening hours.  

 
The premises was a well-run food store specialising in Polish and Romanian 
products. It was difficult to respond to the concerns of the interested party 
without them being present. However, it was noted that the resident was 
concerned about extra noise on the street, but the premises was already trading 
beyond 2000 and it did not follow that adding alcohol to the offer would result in 
additional disturbances.  There was already a level of street noise during the 
early evening. Should any issues arise, they could be dealt with swiftly, including 
by way of review. 

 
This was a community food store with delicatessen and the operators were used 
to the trading format and would not tolerate issues that would give concern to 
residents as they were dependent on them as the catchment for their business. 
 
The guidelines were clear that representations must show a causal link and be 
supported by evidence, which was not the case here with no support from 
responsible authorities. He felt that this representation did not stand up to the 
scrutiny of a hearing. 

 
It was further clear that applicants were not responsible for the actions of 
customers after they left the premises. The applicant was, however, aware of 
social responsibilities as a licence holder. Notices would be displayed asking 
customers to leave quietly, all staff would be regularly trained and assessed in 
the sale of alcohol and their responsibilities. Training records, a refusals log and 
an incident log of major issues would all be kept.  

  
He concluded that the application was for specific hours in line with the policy, 
with no evidence in the representation and no other concerns had been raised. 

 
Responding to a question about contact with the interested party, Mr Mitchener 
confirmed that their address was not known to them and they were 
corresponding through the Licensing officers. This approach was confirmed by 



 
4 

the officer who noted that it was to ensure it was not confrontational and it 
promoted data protection.  
 
The Sub-Committee and the officers had no further questions for Mr Mitchener.  

 
Summary 
The applicant summarised saying that the representation was not made against 
the grant of the licence but only hours after 2000. The representation was not 
supported by the evidence and good conditions were in place. Should issues 
arise, officers could take appropriate action but it was not anticipated this would 
be necessary. 

 
Following a question about the impact of the grant of the licence on the 
business, Mr Mitchener underlined that this was not part of the Licensing Act. 
However, stores should be allowed to sell alcohol in line with their opening hours 
to avoid confrontations, particularly in smaller businesses.  

 
The sub-committee retired to consider its decision. 
 
Decision 
On the sub-committee’s return, the Chair announced the decision. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

Having heard the evidence from the applicant and taking into account the 
written representation of the interested party, the sub-committee grants the 
application for the premises licence as requested.  
 
The sub-committee also attaches the conditions as agreed with the police to the 
licence. In reaching this decision, the committee is of the view that granting the 
application as requested and attaching the conditions agreed with the police that 
none of the four licensing objectives will be undermined. In reaching the 
decision, the committee had regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act, the 
Secretary of State’s guidance and the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

 
 

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 11.30 am 
 

 

 


